

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Brand X Internet Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Nos. 02-70518
Petitioners,)	02-70684
)	02-70685
v.)	02-70686
)	02-70879
Federal Communications Commission)	02-71425
and the United States of America,)	02-72251
)	
Respondents.)	

OPENING BRIEF OF CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
CONSUMERS UNION, AND CENTER FOR DIGITAL DEMOCRACY

Cheryl A. Leanza
Andrew Jay Schwartzman
MEDIA ACCESS PROJECT
1625 K St., NW
Suite 1118
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 454-5683
Counsel for Public Interest Petitioners

October 10, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
PI Petitioners’ Efforts to Obtain Protection for Individuals Using Cable Internet Access	5
AOL/TimeWarner Merger Approval: Conditioned On The Need to Assure Diversity	8
Safeguards Imposed by Local Governments: the Ninth Circuit’s <i>Portland Case</i>	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
Basic Structure of Internet Access	15
Distinctive Attributes of High-Speed Broadband Internet Access	19
Technical Management Tools Can Control the Speed and Functionality of Internet Access for Good Purposes or Ill.	21
Incentives to Discriminate Against Non-affiliated Content	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	27

I.	The Commission Arbitrarily and Capriciously Ignored Its Obligation Under the Public Interest Standard to Consider the First Amendment Issues Relevant to Its Decision.	28
A.	The Supreme Court and the FCC Have Interpreted the Public Interest Standard As Promoting First Amendment Goals.	28
B.	The Commission Arbitrarily and Capriciously Ignored Its Obligation.	32
C.	The Commission Impermissibly Deferred Consideration of its Decision’s Impact on Constitutional Questions.	35
II.	The Commission’s Decision Unnecessarily Endangers the First Amendment Rights of Individuals Who Use the Internet to Speak and to Receive Information, Favoring the Rights of Some Speakers over Others.	38
A.	The Present-Day Internet, Developed Under Common Carriage, has Flowered Into the Paradigmatic First Amendment Ideal because No One Can Control the Transmission of Content.	39
B.	Common Carrier Regulation Promotes the First Amendment.	42
C.	When the Internet is Accessible via Common Carriage, All Speakers Obtain an Equal Ability to Exercise Their Free Speech Rights.	46
D.	The Commission Chose a Model that is Least Friendly to the First Amendment.	51
III.	If the Court Determines Remand is Necessary, the Court Should Retain Jurisdiction To Ensure Reasonably Timely Implementation of the Remand.	54
	CONCLUSION.	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F.Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	3, 41
<i>American Library Ass'n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 201 F.Supp.2d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2002), <i>appeal pending</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3177 (No. 02-361) (Sept. 6, 2002).	34, 39, 42, 47-48
<i>Associated Press v. US</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	29
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	28
<i>AT&T v. Portland</i> , 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T v. Portland</i> , 43 F.Supp.2d 1146 (D. Ore. 1999) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> 216 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2000)	10-11
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)	33, 56
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994)	33, 56-57
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 75 F.3d 1350 (9th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	52
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	26, 28
<i>Cincinnati Bell Telephone Company v. FCC</i> , 69 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	49
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	49
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	36

<i>FCC v. NCCB</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	28
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	28
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984)	54
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	35
<i>ITT World Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 725 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General of U. S.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (YEAR)	43, 45
<i>Meredith Corp. v. FCC</i> , 809 F.2d 863 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	35
<i>Metro Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	32-33
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	42
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	28
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 747 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	28-29
<i>People of State of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	29-30, 46, 50, 52
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	34, 39, 42, 47-48
<i>Schurtz v. FCC</i> , 982 F.2d 1043 (7th Cir. 1992)	54
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	52
<i>TRAC v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	55
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	29-30, 47, 49, 52

<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	52
<i>United States v. Storer Broad.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956)	28
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 552 F.Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982) <i>aff'd sub nom Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983)	44
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987)	44
<i>US West v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 1223 (10th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	34
<i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990)	49
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997) <i>cert den.</i> 523 U.S. 1117 (1998)	34-35
<i>Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996)	1-2

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	56
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)(3)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344	1
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1-2
47 U.S.C. § 202	44
47 U.S.C. § 153(43)	44

47 U.S.C. §521(4)	31
47 C.F.R. §§ 1.4(b)(2) and 1.103(b)	1

ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireline Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 5355 (2002)	57
<i>AT&T/MediaOne Merger Order</i> , 15 FCC Rcd 9816 (2000)	8, 9-10, 31
<i>AOL/Time Warner Merger Order</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 6547 (2001)	7, 9-10, 17, 31
<i>AT&T/TCI Merger Order</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 3160, 3198, 3205-07 (1999)	8
Complaint, <i>America Online, Inc. and Time Warner, Inc.</i> , Docket No. C-3989 (rel. Dec. 14, 2000).	9
Decision and Order, <i>America Online, Inc. and Time Warner, Inc.</i> , Docket No. C-3989 at 6-7, 11 (rel. Dec. 14, 2000).	9
Communications Competitiveness and Infrastructure Modernization Act of 1991 S. 1200, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. §§ 101(14) (1992)	43
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , Declaratory Ruling and NPRM, 17 FCCRcd 4798 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 102-93 at 50 (1991)	30, 51
<i>United States v. AT&T and MediaOne</i> , Amended Complaint, Case No. 1:00CV001176 (RCL), (D.C. Cir. May 26, 2000)	20
Federal Communications Commission, Cable Services Bureau, <i>Broadband Today</i> (Staff Report), (October 1999)	5
<i>Technological and Regulatory Factors Affecting Consumer Choice of Internet</i>	

<i>Providers</i> , GAO-01-93 at 9 (October 2000)	15
United States v. AT&T and MediaOne, Amended Complaint, Case No. 1:00CV0011 76 (RCL), (D.C. Cir. May 26, 2000)	20

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Amazon.com Comments</i> , CS Docket No. 02-52, (filed June 17, 2002)	23-26
<i>AT&T Comments</i> , CS Docket 02-52(filed June 17, 2002)	37
Bar, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Defending the Internet Revolution in the Broadband Era: When Doing Nothing is Doing Harm</i> , E-conomy Working Paper No. 12 (Berkeley Roundtable on the International Economy August 1999)	40
Barron, Jerome A., <i>The Telco, the Common Carrier Model and the First Amendment, the “Dial-a-Porn” Precedent</i> , 19 Rutgers Computer & Tech. L.J. 371 (1993)	45
<i>Comcast Comments</i> , CS Docket 02-52 (filed June 17, 2002)	37
<i>Consumers Union, et al. Comments</i> GEN Docket No. 00-185 (filed Dec. 1, 2000)	8
<i>Consumers Union, et al. Motion to Dismiss AT&T/MediaOne Merger</i> CS Docket 99-251(filed Aug. 17, 1999)	8
<i>Consumers Union, et al. Petition to Deny AOL/Time Warner Merger</i> , CS Docket 00-30 (filed April 26, 2000)	8
<i>Consumers Union, et al. Petition to Deny AT&T/TCI Merger</i> , CS Docket 98-178 (filed Oct. 29, 1998)	8
<i>Cox Communications Comments</i> , CS Docket 02-52(filed June 17, 2002)	37
Internet Protocol DARPA Internet Program Protocol Specification, I.E.T.F. RFC 791, I.E.T.F. RFC 793 (1981)	18

Lemley & Lessig, *The End of End-To-End: Preserving the Architecture of the Internet in the Broadband Era*, 48 UCLA L. Rev. 925, 932 (2001) 42

LESSIG, LAWRENCE, CODE (1999) 40

POOL, ITHIEL DE SOLA, TECHNOLOGIES OF FREEDOM (Harvard University Press 1983) 43

ZUCKMAN, HARVEY L., *ET AL.*, MODERN COMMUNICATIONS LAW (West 1999) 49
